
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 19 September 
2016
Meeting time: 13.45

For further information contact:
Fay Buckle
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(13.45 - 14.00 Private pre-meeting) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(14.00)  

2 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Welsh Government 
Response to the Fourth Assembly Committee's Report
(14.00-14.15) (Pages 1 - 30) 

PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 1: Welsh Government Response
PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 2: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(14.15)  

Items 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 & 11

4 Paper(s) to note
(14.15-14.20)  

The Circuit of Wales 
(Pages 31 - 63)

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



PAC(5)-03-16 PTN1: Letter from David T C Davies MP to Nick Ramsay AM
PAC(5)-03-16 PTN2: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales
PAC(5)-03-16 PTN3: Letter from Nick Ramsay AM to David T C Davies MP

5 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales: Auditor 
General for Wales Report
(14.20-14.30) (Pages 64 - 131) 

PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 3 – Auditor General for Wales report
PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 4 – Welsh Government Response to the Auditor General for 
Wales’ report

6 National Fraud Initiative: Auditor General for Wales Report
(14.30-14.40) (Pages 132 - 173) 

PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 5 – Auditor General for Wales report
PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 6 – Welsh Government Response to the Auditor General for 
Wales’ report

7 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Auditor General 
for Wales Report
(14.40-14.50) (Pages 174 - 222) 

PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 7 – Auditor General for Wales report
PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 8 – Welsh Government Response to the Auditor General for 
Wales’ report



8 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Auditor General for Wales 
Report
(14.50-15.00) (Pages 223 - 272) 

PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 9 – Update from the Auditor General for Wales 
PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 10 – Letter from Dr Andrew Goodall, NHS Wales Chief 
Executive to the Auditor General for Wales
PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 11 – Correspondence between the Petitions Committee and 
the Auditor General for Wales  

9 Work programme: Consideration of Auditor General for Wales' 
reports and Committee led inquiries
(15.00-15.20) (Pages 273 - 283) 

PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 12 – Scoping paper 

(Break 15.20-15.30) 

(Public Session) 

10 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Assembly Commission
(15.30-16.30) (Pages 284 - 442) 

PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 13 – Assembly Commission Annual Report 2015-16
PAC(5)-03-16 Paper 14 – Assembly Commission Annual Report 2015-16 – 
Executive Summary
Research Briefing

Suzy Davies AM - Assembly Commissioner
Claire Clancy – Chief Executive and Clerk to the Assembly
Nia Morgan – Director of Finance, National Assembly for Wales



(Private Session) 

11 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Consideration of evidence received
(16.30 - 16.50)  



 

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/ 

Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru 
Grŵp Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
 
Director General Health and Social Services/ 
NHS Wales Chief Executive 
Health and Social Services Group 
 

 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 801182/1144 

Andrew.Goodall@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Chair, Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales  
 
c/o committeebusiness@wales.gsi.gov.uk  

 
Our Ref: AG/SG 

 
02 June 2016 

Dear Chair, 
 
Report of the National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts Committee on ‘Wider 
issues emanating from the governance review of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board’ 
 
I am writing to set out the Welsh Government’s response to the recommendations set out in 
the Public Accounts Committee report on ‘Wider issues emanating from the governance 
review of Betsi Cadw
[...]
orking with CHC’s will 
be essential to ensure the best use of 
information and intelligence at 
individual ward level or other 
settings. 
• learning lessons of good 
practice from the Welsh 
Government's use of spot-check visits 
to a substantial number of hospital 
wards which assessed the safety and 
quality of care and use these to 
inform their development of short-
form DECI inspections. This would 
allow a greater number of inspections 
to be carried out. 
• continuing with its new 
approach to cleanliness and infection 
control to prevent hospital acquired 
infections.  It should remain a top 
priority and capacity issues should 
never compromise its ability to 
deliver this aspect of its work. 
• finding resources to increase 
the number of inspections it 
undertakes of GP practices. 

(I) HIW has an agreed Operating 
Protocol with the CHCs, this was 
formally exchanged in March 2015.  A 
review of this is now underway. 
(II) HIW has liaised closely with the 
original spot check programme and a 
number of the reviewers have now 
joined our external reviewer panel. 
HIW has reviewed the application of 
short form visits to consider how we 
can build on these in order to 
introduce the rigour of evidence 
capture and reporting necessary that 
underpins a formal inspection 
programme.   
(III) A specialist task and finish 
group has been working with HIW to 
develop a three year approach to 
supporting the introduction of the 
new Infection Prevention and Control 
guidelines and providing assurance on 
their implementation. 
(IV) HIW has a responsibility to 
operate within the budget allocated to 
it by the Welsh Government. The 
volume of GP inspections undertaken 
needs to be considered by HIW when 
it prioritises the way in which this 
budget is used. A change in the 
proportion of GP inspections impacts 
the inspection activity elsewhere. 
 

7 HIW should formalise its agreements 
with the following bodies: 
• The General Pharmaceutical 
Council, which is
[...]
n of a pan BCU baseline assessment in preparation for 111*. 
Installed and operationalised the new software to capture calls waiting 
(prior to being answered) which offers the opportunity to better 
understand the patient experience and clinical risk. 

 
An Internal Audit Review of GP OOH standards has been approved by the Audit 
Committee, to be carried out by 1.7.16. 

Pack Page 26



 
 

Pack Page 27



Mr Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF99 1 NA 

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru 
Auditor General for Wales 

24 Heel y Gadel~an , Cathedral Road 
Caerdydd' Cardiff CF11 9U 

Ff6n , TeJ: 029 20 320500 
info@audll.wales , post@archwillo.cymru 
www.aud~.wales 'www.archwlllo.cymru 

Date: 
Our ref: 
Page: 

30 June 2016 
HVT/2576/fgb 

1 of 3 

PAC INQUIRY: WIDER ISSUES EMANATING FROM THE GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF 
BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD (BCUHB) 

The Deputy Committee Clerk has asked for my advice on the Welsh Government's 
response to the previous Committee's recommendations arising from the above inquiry. 
I note that the Welsh Government's correspondence also includes responses to specific 
recommendations from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales and BCUHB. 

My overall view is that the responses to the recommendations from all the relevant 
parties are reasonable and provide the Committee with assurance that actions are either 
undeJWay or planned in most of the areas where the Committee raised concems. I note 
that three recommendations have not been accepted and a further four have been 
partially accepted. In examining the responses to these particular recommendations, the 
reasons for the non or partial acceptance appear to be reasonable and appropriately 
considered, although it is of course a matter for the Committee if it wishes to press 
Welsh Government and Healthcare Inspectorate Wales further on the particular issues 
covered in those recommendations. 

The previous Committee
[...]
s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Response to the Report of the Auditor General for Wales on Coastal Flood and 
Erosion Risk Management in Wales 

 
We welcome the findings of the report and offer the following response to the 5 
recommendations contained within it. 
 
Recommendation 1 - Accepted 
The Welsh Government has made slower progress than it had planned to address 
some of the recommendations of previous reviews and actions outlined in the National 
Strategy.  Many of these outstanding actions have since been reflected in the Wales 
Coastal Flooding Review (2014) and Wales Coastal Review Delivery Plan (2015). In 
refreshing its National Strategy in 2017/18, the Welsh Government should: 
 
a) Evaluate its progress against the recommendations of previous reviews and 

update the Wales Coastal Review Delivery Plan to address any residual issues. 
The plan should set realistic targets and timescales to implement solutions. 

 
The National Strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management in Wales 
review in 2017/18 will update progress on the objectives currently listed and where 
appropriate refresh and update them.  This will provide a timely opportunity to review 
outstanding and ongoing objectives, sign off completed ones and consider new ones.   
 
It is worth noting that Welsh Government has undertaken work additional to the 
National Strategy objectives since its publication. This includes setting up the new 
£150m Coastal Risk Management Programme and managing the response to four 
major flood events. Whilst we do plan for such events, there is inevitably additional 
reactive work associated with it, including emergency funding. The Wales Coastal 
Review and its Delivery Plan are examples of work and actions borne out of the 
widespread flooding of 2013/14. 
 
The Coastal Review Delivery Plan will be published later this year outlining how Welsh 
Government and Welsh Risk Management Authorities have responded to its 
recommendations.  Natural Resou
[...]
   
 
With their overarching role in flood risk management, NRW are best placed to share 
this research with relevant stakeholders, particularly Local Authorities and we have 
written to NRW asking them to share newsletters more effectively. 
 
NRW has recently been discussing with the Environment Agency how best to 
disseminate the research that has come from this group.   
 
Welsh Government will continue to explore options with both NRW and WLGA as to 
how best to share this research and best practice.  We are also exploring the potential 
opportunity to produce a regular newsletter to stakeholders from the FCERM team 
which could also include this information.   
 
Timescale: End 2016 
 
 

Pack Page 71



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-03-16 P6

Pack Page 72

Agenda Item 6



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-03-16 P6

Pack Page 73



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-03-16 P6

Pack Page 74



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-03-16 P6

Pack Page 75



 

Adran yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth 
Department for Economy, Science and Transport 
 

 

 

 

Canolfan QED ● QED Centre 

Y Brif Rodfa ● Main Avenue 

Trefforest ● Treforest 
CF37 5YR  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 061 5691 

mick.mcguire@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
  
 
 
 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee 
 
 
 
  
 

Dear Chair 

 

PAC – The WG Funding of Kancoat Ltd 

 

Further to your request of 19th July 2016 requesting Welsh Government’s comments on the 

Auditor General’s report on the financial support provided by Welsh Government for Kancoat 

Ltd, please see response detailed below. 

 

Management Response 

 
Management have accepted the findings of the report and prior to receipt of the report had 
also commissioned its own internal lessons learnt exercise. It is now focusing on embedding 
the lessons learned, a summary of these 
[...]
: 029 2032 0600

Ffôn Testun: 029 2032 0660

E-bost: info@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-03-16 P5

Pack Page 124



 

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/ 

Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru 
Grŵp Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
 
Director General Health and Social Services/ 
NHS Wales Chief Executive 
Health and Social Services Group 
 

 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 801182/1144 

Andrew.Goodall@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Huw Vaughan Thomas 
Auditor General for Wales  
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff 
CF11 9LJ 

Our Ref: AG/JW/SB 
 

 13 September 2016  
 
 
 
Dear Huw 
 
Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 25 August 2016 inviting comments on the memorandum for 
the Public Accounts Committee on hospital catering and patient nutrition.  
 
It is satisfying to observe the progress made with respect to the nutritional care pathway, 
especially the mealtime experience, catering costs, food waste and planning and reporting 
issues related to hospital nutrition. While good progress has been made against the seven 
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee I acknowledge that more action is 
needed by both the Welsh Government and individual NHS bodies to fully address all of 
your own recommendations.  
 
The two key areas that are being addressed are the development of an all Wales IT catering 
system and the development of all Wales nursing documentation. 
 
In 2011 a target of 10% food wastage was introduced along with the recommendation to 
develop a new all Wales IT Catering System. I am pleased to say that the food waste target 
has been exceeded and now sits at around 6%. Some organisations are using local IT 
catering systems but there is continued reliance on paper based systems in other 
organisations. I believe the cost o
[...]
date on the work you are currently 

undertaking around the catering and nutrition in Welsh hospitals. 

 

Responses will be published as part of our Committee papers and will be 

discussed at a future Committee meeting.  

 

Further information on the Petitions Committee’s consideration of this petition, 

including agreed actions and correspondence is available at the following 

hyperlink: 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=14311 

 

If you would like any further information, please contact the Committee Clerking 

team at SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales  or on 0300 200 6375/3.  I would be 

grateful if any written response could be sent electronically to the email address 

above.   

 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Mike Hedges AM 

Chair/ Cadeirydd 

 

Encs: Correspondence –           Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair dated 29.3.16 

                                                Cwm Taf UHB to the Chair dated 8.3.16 

                                                Abertawe Bro Morgannwg UHB the Chair dated 24.3.16 

                                                Betsi Cadwaladr UHB to the Chair dated 29.3.16 

                                                Cardiff & Vale UHB to the Chair dated 18.3.16 

                                                Hywel Dda UHB to the Chair dated 14.3.16 

                                                Powys Teaching HB to the Chair dated 9.3.16 

                                                Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair dated 18.12.15 

                                        Petitioner to the Chair dated 13.1.16 

 

Pack Page 128

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=14311
mailto:SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales


Pack Page 129



Pack Page 130



Pack Page 131



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 132

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Delivery and transition 

National Assembly for Wales annual report and accounts 2015–16 

Llywydd's foreword 

I am delighted to present this annual report. It is a great honour and a real privilege to have been 

elected to this role by my fellow Assembly Members. 

But of course the achievements described in this annual report predate my appointment. So the 

credit properly belongs to others. I would like to take this opportunity to pay tribute to my 

predecessor, Dame Rosemary Butler, who broke down barriers to participation in the democratic 

process in Wales, particularly amongst women through her Women in Public Life campaign and by 

placing young people firmly at the centre of Assembly business. 

Rosemary was ably supported by Deputy Presiding Officer David Melding, whose insightful and 

diligent contribution both within and beyond the debating Chamber, including as a committee chair, 

enhanced the work of the Assembly in numerous ways. Together with Commissioners - Sandy 

Mewies, Angela Burns, Rhodri Glyn Thomas and Peter Black - they formed an effective leadership 

team which drove continuous improvement throughout all aspects of the Assembly Commission’s 

strategic goals. 

In doing so, Commissioners drew on the expertise, passion and commitment of Assembly 

Commission staff, led by Claire Clancy, the Chief Executive and Clerk. I know from my own 

experience of working with Commission staff in previous Assemblies that I can rely on the highest 

quality advice, responsive services and effective delivery in my new role. I am extremely grateful to 

Claire and her staff for their support at the start of my tenure. 

It is important that the services provided by the Assembly Commission support my priorities for how 

this Fifth Assembly will operate. The first of these is to be fair, safeguarding the rights of all 

Members and treating every Member equally. Second, promoting and protecting the good 

reputation of this Assembly, in the Chamber and beyond, in every community within Wales. Third,
[...]
ts Committee 
PAC(5)-03-16 P14

Pack Page 147



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 148

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Welsh Government Response to the Fourth Assembly Committee's Report
	2016-06-02 - Letter to Chair Public Accounts Committee NAfW - English..pdf
	Response to the PAC Report 'Wider issues emanating from the governance review of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 2.6.16
	Annex A - HIW - PAC - Response to the Report on 'Wider issues emanating from the governance review of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board'
	Annex B - PAC Recommendations- BCUHB
	PAC(5)-03-16 P2 - Letter from the AGW on HB Governance

	4.1 The Circuit of Wales
	PAC(5)-03-16 PTN2 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales
	PAC(5)-03-16 PTN3 - Letter from Nick Ramsay AM to David TC Davies MP

	5 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales: Auditor General for Wales Report
	6 National Fraud Initiative: Auditor General for Wales Report
	7 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Auditor General for Wales Report
	8 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Auditor General for Wales Report
	Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition, a Review of Progress
	Contents
	Introduction
	The audit
	Key findings

	Part 1  The nutritional care pathway
	Patients are screened for nutritional risks but slow progress in standardising nursing documentation
	Full compliance with e-learning training on the nutritional care pathway is yet to be achieved
	In general, all NHS bodies undertake some form of regular monitoring...

	Part 2  The mealtime experience
	Patient menus are nutritionally assessed through the all-Wales Menu Framework...
	Arrangements to ensure 24-hour access to food and beverages are largely adequate...
	There is still scope to improve the help available to patients to prepare for mealtime...
	Protected mealtimes are more widely observed but more can be done...
	Written information for hospital patients on what to expect is not always available
	Arrangements for monitoring mealtime services and patient satisfaction are mostly in place
	Hospitals score highly against the food hygiene ratings

	Part 3  Catering costs and food waste
	NHS organisations are making better use of cost control mechanisms...
	Although wastage from un-served patient meals is within the target
	Substantial reductions in the level of subsidy for non-patient catering...

	Part 4  Planning and reporting
	National working groups support oversight of issues related to nutrition and catering
	Operational oversight and scrutiny are generally robust but reporting to the full board remains limi

	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Progress against my recommendations
	Appendix 2 - Progress against recommendations made by the National Assembly’s

	PAC(5)-03-16 P10 - Letter from Andrew Goodall to the AGW
	PAC(5)-03-16 P11 - Correspondence between Petitions Committee and AGW

	9 Work programme: Consideration of Auditor General for Wales' reports and Committee led inquiries
	10 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Assembly Commission
	Research Briefing






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 19 September 
2016

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.37

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3711

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Neil Hamilton AM

Mike Hedges AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Lee Waters AM

Witnesses:

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly

Suzy Davies AM, Commissioner

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance

Wales Audit Office:

Anthony Barrett, Assistant Auditor General

Matthew Mortlock

Dave Thomas

Mike Usher

Emma Woodcock

Committee Staff: Fay Buckle (Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3711


Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 196KB) View as HTML (195KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members of the Committee.
1.2 Apologies were received from the Auditor General for Wales. Anthony Barrett 

(Assistant Auditor General) attended on his behalf.

2 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Welsh Government Response to 
the Fourth Assembly Committee's Report 

2.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response to the previous 
Committee’s report on NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance. 
2.2 The Committee noted the Auditor General for Wales’ comments that in his opinion, 
the Welsh Government responses are reasonable and provide an assurance that actions 
are either underway or planned in areas where concerns were raised.
2.3 The Committee agreed to write to both the Welsh Government and Healthcare 
Inspectorate Wales seeking clarification on a number of the responses to the previous 
Committee’s report.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54239/19%20September%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54239/19%20September%202016.html?CT=2


3.1 The motion was agreed.

4 Paper(s) to note 

4.1 The Circuit of Wales 

4.1 Members discussed and noted the correspondence and agreed to revisit the issue 
on receipt of the Auditor General for Wales’s findings.

5 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales: Auditor General 
for Wales Report 

5.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on 
Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales.
5.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government seeking clarification on a 
number of issues.

6 National Fraud Initiative: Auditor General for Wales Report 

6.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on the 
National Fraud Initiative.

7 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Auditor General for 
Wales Report 

7.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on The 
Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd.

8 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Auditor General for Wales 
Report 



8.1 The Committee noted the update from the Auditor General for Wales on hospital 
catering and patient nutrition and the associated correspondence. 

9 Work programme: Consideration of Auditor General for Wales' reports 
and Committee led inquiries 

9.1 Members discussed the briefings received from the recently published Auditor 
General for Wales’ reports together with the scoping paper on possible Committee led 
inquires.
9.2 Members agreed the following:

 Coastal flood and erosion risk management: reconsider whether to undertake an 
inquiry on receipt of the response from the Welsh Government;

 National Fraud Initiative: report noted and agreed no further action for the 
Committee;

 Kancoat: agreed to hold one evidence session with the Welsh Government;
 Hospital catering and patient nutrition: the Committee felt that progress was 

slow in a number of areas and agreed to undertake a short inquiry.
9.3 Following consideration of possible Committee led inquiries, the Committee agreed 
to undertake inquiries into looked after children and housing associations.

10 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Assembly Commission 

10.1 The Committee scrutinised Suzy Davies AM, Assembly Commissioner, Claire 
Clancy, Chief Executive and Clerk to the Assembly and Nia Morgan, Director of Finance, 
National Assembly for Wales on the Assembly Commission Annual Report 2015-16.

11 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Consideration of evidence received 

11.1 Members discussed the evidence received on the scrutiny of the Assembly 
Commission annual report 2015-16.


